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1STATE OF VERMONT 

PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY BOARD   

 

 

 In Re: Glenn Robinson, Esq.  

 PRP File No. 2013- 172 

 

 

Petition of Misconduct  

Now comes Disciplinary Counsel, Robert V. Simpson, Jr., and, pursuant to Rule 11 D (1) (b), 

formally charges Attorney Glenn Robinson (“Respondent”) with five counts of violating the Vermont 

Rules of Professional Conduct, as set out more specifically below.  

On May 22, 2017, a Probable Cause Review Panel filed its finding that there is probable cause to 

believe that each of the five violations alleged below did occur.  

To the Respondent: This is a formal Petition of Misconduct. Pursuant to Rule 11 D (3) of Administrative 

Order 9, you are required to respond to the allegations herein by filing an original answer with the 

Professional Responsibility Program – c/o 109 State Street Montpelier, Vermont 05601 with a copy to 

Disciplinary Counsel, Robert V. Simpson Jr.  If you do not file your answer within twenty (20) days, the 

facts and charges alleged herein may be deemed admitted.  

           Count I 

During the period from March 2011 through mid-June 2012, Respondent violated Rule 1.7 (a) (2) 

by representing a divorce client, Cynthia Mead, when his representation involved a “concurrent conflict 

of interest,”:  by engaging in a sexual relationship with Ms. Mead, under circumstances which created a 

significant risk that his representation would be materially limited by Respondents’ personal interests. 

Factual Allegations Supporting Count I 

1. Respondent (DOB 1/31/1962) has been licensed to practice law in Vermont since 1999. 

2. He has practiced law in Newport, Vermont since 2000. 

3. Cynthia Mead retained Respondent to represent her in her divorce in November 2010.  Ms. Mead 

was a 39-year-old mother of five children without a high school diploma who had recently 

separated from her husband of 16 years. At the time, she was living alone in a trailer in Newport 

Center, Vermont. 

4.  In March 2011 Respondent and Ms. Mead engaged in a consensual sexual relationship which 

continued until Respondent ended the relationship in June 2012, shortly after the final hearing in 

Ms. Mead’s divorce.  

5. Respondent told Ms. Mead she was the only woman he had ever loved.  

                                                           
1 As provided in Rule 11 C of AO 9, disciplinary counsel filed an affidavit and memorandum in support of his 

application for a finding of probable cause on the five alleged violations.  The application was filed on May 2, 2017. 

The Probable Cause Review Panel’s finding of “probable cause” on each of the alleged violations is attached as 

Exhibit O.   
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6.  Ms. Mead and Respondent had more than a sexual relationship. Although they kept their 

relationship secret around Newport, they went out in public when they traveled together out of 

town. They went to events held by Respondent’s family.  They traveled to Stowe and went hiking 

in Smuggler’s Notch. 

7. Respondent told Ms. Meade repeatedly throughout the more than a year that he represented her 

that she did not have to worry.  He would fix things. He would take care of her and that she could 

live in his condo rent free.  

8. Ms.  Mead agreed to opposing counsel’s settlement offer – pay off her car payments and no child 

support payments for two years -  because, in part, Respondent told her that she could “live in his 

condo free” until she got back on her feet financially. 

9. Respondent testified at deposition that it was not until “really late in my representation of her 

(Ms. Mead)” that Respondent realized that Ms. Mead “wasn’t in good financial shape.”  He 

learned that she had not been paying her rent. She had borrowed money from several people and 

had “cashed in a retirement account.” 

10. Ms. Mead was angry when Respondent ended the relationship.  “How is he going to fix anything 

if I am not seeing him anymore?” 

11. Ms. Mead filed her Professional Conduct Complaint against Respondent in February 2013. When 

Respondent’s attorney asked Ms. Mead why she filed the complaint, she said: “Because he 

represented me wrong. He used me. He made me promises, and he never followed through. Even 

with the child support, the spousal maintenance, the everything. Nothing. He said he would take 

care of everything and he took care of nothing.”     

 

Relevant Rule  

Rule 1.7 

(a) Except as provided in paragraph B, a lawyer shall not represent a client if the representation 

involves a concurrent conflict of interest. A concurrent conflict of interest exists if: 

** 

(2) there is a significant risk that representation of one or more clients will be materially limited 

by … a personal interest of the lawyer.  
 

Comment 17, to Rule 1.8 warns that if a lawyer enters a sexual relationship with a client, the lawyer’s 

ability to make the independent professional judgment the client is entitled to will be compromised 

because: “. . .  such a relationship presents such a significant danger that because of the lawyer’s 

emotional involvement, the lawyer will be unable to represent the client without impairment of the 

exercise of independent professional judgment.”   

 

Summary 

On more than one occasion, when Ms. Mead questioned Respondent as to why the result of a hearing 

appeared to have gone against her, Respondent urged her to, in effect, rely on strength of their 

relationship rather than providing her with an objective assessment of the legal and financial implications 

of the court’s decision.  By engaging in a sexual relationship with his divorce client, Ms. Mead, in this 

manner, Respondent created a significant risk that his representation of her would be materially limited by 

Respondents’ personal interests. This violated Rule 1.7 (a) (2).  
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          Count II 

On or about September 28, 2012, Respondent violated Rule 4.3, by advising an “unrepresented person,” 

his employee, Pamela Binette, a person who had an interest which Respondent knew was in conflict with 

his own interests, to sign a contract in which she agreed to waive any claim(s) she had to sue Respondent 

for sexual harassment.  

          Count III 

 On or about September 28, 2012, Respondent violated Rule 8.4 (g) by engaging in sex discrimination 

through advising  his employee, Pamela Binette, a person who Respondent knew suffered from a mental 

condition that at times impaired her decision-making,  to sign a contract in which she agreed to waive any 

claim she might have to sue Respondent for sexual harassment in exchange for Respondent’s qualified 

promise to continue to continue to employ Ms. Binette - thereby  explicitly and implicitly making Ms. 

Binette’s  agreement to submit to unwelcome verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature a term or 

condition of her employment, all in violation of 21 VSA § 495 d (13) (A) 

Factual Allegations Supporting Counts II and III 2 

1. In January 2012, Respondent offered Pamela Binette a job in his law office.  

2. Ms. Binette accepted the offer. She had recently broken up with her boyfriend and was living with her 

parents.  

3. Ms. Binette thought that she could use working in a law office “to (her) advantage”, in part, because 

she hoped eventually to work for Customs and Border Patrol. 

4. Ms. Binette told Lance Burnham, the Vermont State Police Detective who interviewed her in May 

2013, that “nobody hires me around Orleans County because of who I am.” She explained that it was 

“complicated” for her to work in public because of “psychological issues.”  She said she had 

“agoraphobia sometimes.”  She also told the detective that she had experienced issues with “self-

harm” since she was young.  

5. Ms. Binette started as a receptionist and eventually was promoted to “legal assistant.” 

6. She received a paycheck in uneven intervals of between 4 and 7 weeks3.    

                                                           
2 The factual allegations are meant to provide sufficient notice of the nature of the charges against Respondent to 

meet the notice required under Rule 11 D (1) (b). Disciplinary counsel intends to introduce evidence of several other 

specific incidents of sexual harassment by Respondent which were directed against Ms. Binette and Ms. Poutre.  

These incidents were described in the affidavit and exhibits filed with the Probable Cause Panel on May 2, 2017.   

Disciplinary counsel provided Respondent’s attorney with a copy of the affidavit, exhibits and supporting 

memorandum on May 2, 2017. 
3 This practice violated Vermont Employment Law:  

“§ 342. Weekly payment of wages 

(a) 
(1) Any employer having one or more employees doing and transacting business within the State shall 

pay each week, in lawful money or checks, the wages earned by each employee to a day not more than 

six days prior to the date of such payment.” (emphasis added) 
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7. If she needed money in the interval between paychecks, she would ask Respondent and he would give 

her a cash in advance of her paycheck.  

8. Ms. Binette realized that the fact that she was paid only intermittently with large gaps between 

paychecks enabled Respondent to limit and control her financial independence. Still, she was “really 

happy” with her job at Respondent’s law office from January 2012 into May 2012.  Respondent was 

treating her “appropriately” and she was “learning.”    

9. The atmosphere at work changed markedly for Ms. Binette in late May after Respondent told Ms. 

Binette that he loved her.  

Respondent’s Version of His Relationship with Ms. Binette  

10. When he was interviewed by Detective Burnham in July 2013, Respondent told Detective Burnham 

that he was aware that Ms. Binette was in “legal trouble” when he hired her and that he decided to 

hire Ms. Binette after “seeing her in court.”  

11. Ms. Binette had been arraigned in the Orleans Criminal Division on a charge of Grand Larceny in 

May 2011. The charge was still pending when Respondent offered Ms. Binette a job in December 

2011.4   

12. Respondent told Detective Burnham that Ms. Binette “rarely showed up for work” and “had no legal 

skills.”  

13. Respondent said he was aware that Ms. Binette had a number of mental health concerns and that she 

was having a hard time.  

 “Dating” 

 

14. Respondent told Detective Burnham that after Ms. Binette had worked for him for a while, 

Respondent became attracted to Ms. Binette and approached her about “dating.” Respondent said Ms. 

Binette agreed.  

15. Ms. Binette was interviewed by Detective Burnham in May 2013. During that interview, Ms.  Binette 

told Detective Burnham she had never “dated” Respondent.  She did say, however, that from June 

2012 through her final day of work on January 24, 2013, Respondent repeatedly subjected her to 

unwelcome, demeaning and offensive conduct of a sexual nature.  

16.  This unwelcome conduct included masturbating in front of Ms. Binette while she was at work in 

Respondent’s law office.  

17. Respondent did not deny that he had masturbated in front of Ms. Binette.  He insisted, however, that 

she had led him on.  He described an incident for Detective Burnham: 

  

 He and Ms. Binette were in the office conference room. Ms. Binette said she needed to 

change her shirt.  He told her to go ahead.   According to Respondent, Ms. Binette took 

off her shirt with her back to him and then “turned to him facing him and rubbed her 

breasts.”  Detective Burnham wrote that Respondent said “Pam” (Ms. Binette) asked him 

if he “liked what he was seeing. Robinson told Pam that he did - so Pam danced for him 

and rubbed her breasts in front of him.   Robinson stated he became excited and his penis 

became erect. During that time, Robinson advised that he masturbated in front of Pam in 

the conference room.”   

                                                           
 
4 Respondent did not represent Ms. Binette on the Grand Larceny.  She was represented by Attorney Dan Maguire.  
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“Notice of Intent to Engage in Mutually Welcomed Romantic Relationship and Waiver of Claims.” 

 

18. Respondent explained to Detective Burnham that when he and Ms. Binette began “dating” he had 

asked his brother, who is also a lawyer, to draw up a contract “to protect Pam.”  Respondent 

explained further that he wanted the “contract to protect Pam” (contract) so the parties to the contract 

would not be able to sue one another in case the “relationship ended badly.”  

19. The contract is titled “Notice of Intent to Engage in Mutually Welcomed Romantic Relationship and 

Waiver of Claims.” 

20. The contract says in pertinent part: 

 

 “2. Employee (Ms. Binette) agrees that the romantic relationship with Employer 

(Respondent) is by mutual consent. Employee agrees that her interest in pursuing a 

romantic relationship with Employer is done freely, voluntarily and without any undue 

coercion or duress.” 

 3. Employee agrees to waive any and all claims or other actions against the employer for 

gender discrimination and/ or sexual harassment pursuant to Tile VII of the Civil Rights 

Act, and, as amended, Vermont’s Fair Employment Practices Act, or any legal or 

equitable claim arising against employer by virtue of their romantic relationship with 

Employer and her employment by Employer.” 

4. Employer hereby acknowledges that employee suffers from a condition that sometimes 

makes it difficult for her to be on time for the start of her workdays.  Employer has in the 

past given Employee some amount of latitude regarding her showing up for work on 

time. The parties to this agreement hereby acknowledge Employee will continue to be 

afforded latitude regarding her showing up for work on time.  Employee has and will 

continue to make reasonable efforts to see that she comes to work on time in spite of her 

condition.”  

 

21. The contract was signed by Respondent and Ms. Binette on September 28, 2012.  

22. Ms. Binette said that she had been “coerced” and rushed in to signing the contract.  

23.  Respondent told Detective Burnham that he had “not forced” Ms. Binette to sign the document “and 

that Pam had actually taken the document home to look it over before she signed it.”  

24. At the close of his interview with Respondent, Detective Burnham asked, “if there was anything else 

that happened between he and Pam. Robinson stated no and he did like her but he was aware that she 

did have some mental health concerns that at times seriously impaired her decision making.”   

 

Relevant Rules  

 

Rule 4.3 of the Vermont Rules of Professional Conduct says: 

 

“In dealing on behalf of a client with a person who is not represented by counsel, a lawyer shall 

not state or imply that the lawyer is disinterested. When the lawyer knows or reasonably should 

know that the unrepresented person misunderstands the lawyer's role in the matter, the lawyer 

shall make reasonable efforts to correct the misunderstanding. The lawyer shall not give legal 

advice to an unrepresented person, other than the advice to secure counsel, if the lawyer knows 
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or reasonably should know that the interests of such a person are or have a reasonable 

possibility of being in conflict with the interests of the client.” (emphasis added) 

 

Rule 8.4 (g) says: 

 

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:  

*** 

(g) discriminate against any individual because of his or her . . .  sex. . .” 

 

21 VSA §495d (13) says: 

  

(13) "Sexual harassment" is a form of sex discrimination and means unwelcome sexual advances, 

requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature when: 
 

(A)Submission to that conduct is made either explicitly or implicitly a term or condition of  

employment, or …. 

Summary  

Ms. Binette’s description of Respondent’s conduct is starkly different than the conduct described 

by Respondent. In fact, Ms. Binette’s description belies any claim that she consented to, or “welcomed,” 

having Respondent masturbate in front of her at work.   

When Respondent hired Ms. Binette to work in his law office in January 2012, he had already 

been practicing law for roughly 12 years.  

Regardless of whether Ms. Binette engaged in the conduct Respondent claims (“dancing” for him 

to get him sexually aroused), Respondent knew, or should have known, that it was likely that Ms. Binette, 

a person, who according to Respondent’s own account, suffered from a mental illness which at times 

seriously impaired her decision making, could not legally consent to engage in sexual activity with him.  

The fact that Respondent was Ms. Binette’s boss further undermined any ability she might have 

had to consent to Respondent’s conduct. Respondent unfairly controlled Ms. Binette’s financial 

independence in violation of Vermont law by only giving her a paycheck every four to seven weeks. This, 

in turn, gave him the power to grant, or deny, Ms. Binette’s requests for “cash advances” between 

paychecks as Respondent saw fit.   Under these circumstances. Respondent knew, or should have known, 

that Ms. Binette did not voluntarily engage in sexual activity with him and that she had a reasonable claim 

for sexual harassment against him.  

 Respondent also knew, or should have known, given these circumstances, that Ms. Binette could 

not knowingly and voluntarily waive any right she might have to sue him for sexual harassment. 

Ms. Binette told Detective Burnham that Respondent rushed her into signing the waiver.  

However, assuming for the sake of argument that she was not rushed into signing, it is not clear what 

good it would have done Ms. Binette to take “the document home to look it over”, as Respondent claims 

she did.  

 Ms. Binette is not a lawyer. A lawyer could have explained what the Vermont’s Fair 

Employment Practices Act was, and what it meant to her.  More importantly, a lawyer would have 

advised her not to sign the contract.  A lawyer would have told her that the contract was not a “contract to 

protect (her)” as Respondent had claimed in his interview with Detective Burnham. But, Ms. Binette did 

not have a lawyer.  Her employer, the Respondent, was a lawyer. But, Respondent was representing 

himself and it was in his best interest to have her sign the contract.    
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When Respondent advised Ms. Binette to sign the contract waiving her right to sue him for sexual 

harassment in exchange for his promise to continue to employ her, Respondent took advantage of a 

person who was not represented by a lawyer to further his own interests in violation of Rule 4.3. In 

addition, by securing Ms. Binette’s signature on the contract waiving her right to sue him for sexual 

harassment in exchange for his promise to continue to employ her despite her “condition,” he also 

explicitly and implicitly made her agreement to submit to unwelcome, offensive and demeaning conduct 

of a physical or verbal conduct of sexual nature a term or condition of her employment in violation of 

Rule 8.4 (g) and 21 VSA § 495 d (13) (A). 

Count IV 

During the period from January 28, 2013 through March 8, 2013, Respondent violated Rule 8.4 (g) by 

engaging in sex discrimination by subjecting his employee, and client, Andrea Poutre, to unwelcome 

verbal and physical conduct of a sexual nature which had the effect of creating an intimidating and 

offensive work environment, all in violation of 21 VSA § 495 d (13) (C) 

Factual Allegations Supporting Count IV 

1. Respondent testified at his deposition that he was “awestruck” by Ms. Poutre when he first met her 

in 2003.  He said that within a few years, they were discussing the fact that they had “feelings for 

one another.” 

2. Ms. Poutre acknowledged in her deposition that Respondent had shown an interest in her when 

they had first met. She said Respondent had told her parents that he wanted to marry her and that 

her parents had encouraged her to consider the benefits of marrying a lawyer who could “take care 

of you and your children.”  But, she testified: “. . .I just could never, I just wasn’t attracted to 

him.” 

3. Ms. Poutre was asked more specific questions about her feelings for Respondent by Respondent’s 

attorney: 

Q. Are you stating that you never told (Respondent) that you would like to have a 

relationship with him? 

A. Never. 

Q. You never told him you’d like to have his baby? 

A. No.  

Q. Never told him you’d like to have sexual relations with him? 

A. No.   

Opiate Addiction  

4. Ms. Poutre became addicted to opiates -  first “pills”, then heroin -  in 2006.   She began getting 

treatment at a “suboxone clinic” in 2010. She was still taking ten milligrams of suboxone every day 

at the time of her deposition in 2015.  

Four Probation Violations  

5. Respondent began representing Ms. Poutre in criminal matters in 2003 (DUI= fatal) and continued 

to represent her in four other criminal matters (four violations of probation- VOP) through February 

2013. He never charged her for his work.    
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6. Respondent often told Ms. Poutre that she was indebted to him.  Most of the VOP charges were 

resolved in chambers with only the lawyers and the judge present.  Respondent told Ms. Poutre on 

one occasion when Respondent came out of chambers that “they” had wanted her to “do 15 years” 

(underlying sentence on the DUI-fatal plea); but Respondent had “saved” her.  

7.  Ms. Poutre went to prison for 10 days on her 4th VOP in mid-January 2013. 

Ms. Poutre Worked in Respondent’s Law Office from January 28, 2013-March8, 2013  

8. Ms. Poutre began working in Respondent’s law office as soon as she got out of prison. Ms. 

Binette’s last day of work was January 24, 2013.  Ms. Poutre replaced her. She began work the 

following Monday on January 28, 2013.  

9. Ms. Poutre needed the work. Ms. Poutre’s longtime boyfriend, Jeremy Prue, had been out of work 

for two years. They “had no income” and they were “spending down” her boyfriend’s 401(k). 

10. Respondent testified that he knew that working for him was Ms. Poutre’s only option for 

employment when she got out of jail.  

11. Ms. Poutre spent much of her workday sitting in Respondent’s office doing very little. Respondent 

told Ms. Poutre that he had promised the “judge and Probation & Parole” that he would “keep 

track of” her and that “as part of that promise (Respondent) had to be with (Ms. Poutre) at all 

times” while she was working for him. 

12. Respondent often told Ms. Poutre that she was indebted to him.  Most of the VOP charges were 

resolved in chambers with only the lawyers and the judge present.  Respondent told Ms. Poutre on 

one occasion when Respondent came out of chambers that “they” had wanted her to “do 15 years” 

(underlying sentence on the DUI-fatal plea); but Respondent had “saved” her.  

13. Respondent also told Ms. Poutre that no one else was likely to hire her and that she “owed him” 

and that without him, she was “screwed.” 

Sexual Harassment  

14.  Respondent subjected Ms. Poutre to unwelcome physical and verbal conduct of a sexual nature 

throughout the five to six weeks Ms. Poutre worked in Respondent’s law office.  

15. Respondent often bragged to Ms. Poutre about the women “he had slept with in his office.”  

Respondent told her he had sex with Ms. Binette. He also told her about “having sex with a client 

and her friend on the office conference room table. . .” 

16. In addition to “always” talking “about who (Respondent) had sex with,” Respondent also was 

“constantly” telling Ms. Poutre “what a loser” her boyfriend, Jeremy Prue was and “how (Ms. 

Poutre) had 30 days to leave my boyfriend.”  

17. Ms. Poutre testified at deposition that on one occasion, Respondent asked Ms. Poutre and her 11-

year-old daughter, (child’s name) to have lunch at the law office with Respondent’s father.  After 

Respondent’s father left, Ms. Poutre asked (child’s name) to leave because Respondent wanted to 

talk to her mother.  Respondent then “pushed me up against the desk and started groping me. And 

I was telling him, you know (child’s name) is here and she could walk in any minute.” Respondent 

started masturbating. 

Ms.  Poutre said at one point “toward the end,” (child’s name) came in the room.  “… and Glenn 

(Respondent) was like, oh, get out. (child’s name) . . . And I mean I was sitting there and he was 
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holding my shirt like this. And I was crying because, you know she’s just came in and looked at 

us.” 

18. At the deposition, Respondent’s attorney asked Ms. Poutre if there were other instances where 

Respondent “would try to stimulate himself”-  other than the incident where her daughter was 

present.   

 

A. Yes -  There was another two times that as I was getting ready to leave that he would like 

masturbate in front of me. 

 

Q. With him in contact with you or--- 

 

A. Once was, yeah, yeah, both times, but he didn’t use my hand to do it. He used his own hand. 

 

Q. But were you in physical contact with him? 

 

A. Yes  

Q. In what way? 

A. One time, he had pulled me onto his lap and he had pulled my shirt up and he was touching my 

breasts while he was masturbating.  And the other time, he just had me sitting on his lap while he 

masturbated.” 

19.  Respondent did not deny that he had masturbated in Ms. Poutre’s presence.  However, he claimed, as 

he had with Ms. Binette, that he had been led on. 

  Respondent explained that after Ms. Poutre had indicated to him that “she wanted to marry 

me” and had come to work for him, he spoke to her of the relationship he claims he had with Ms. Binette: 

 

“. . . And I had a conversation with Andrea (Ms. Poutre) about what happened between me and 

Pamela because after Andrea said what she wanted to do meaning she wanted to marry me and 

came to work for me, I felt it was important to disclose to her what had happened between 

Pamela and I  so she didn’t think I was some kind of creep, meaning that you know she didn’t get 

the impression I am in the business of  this sort of thing, meaning having a relationship with 

someone who works for me  . . . And I told her that Pamela would pull off her clothes to excite 

me and that on a couple of occasions that resulted in me having an orgasm in my pants.” 

 

Respondent testified further that Ms. Poutre said:  

 

“Tell me what she (Ms. Binette) used to do. And I said she used to, you know, and I told her. . . 

And she started to pull her shirt down. . . And she was like, no, really do what you used to do 

with her. And I did.  I did basically the same thing that I did the first-time Pamela did that with 

me. And I had an orgasm in my pants and yeah, so I was wrong about what I said. That happened.  

That did happen.”  

 

Q. Okay 

 

A. “I’m sorry about that.  When you say masturbated in front of somebody that means pull your 

pants off and masturbate in front of somebody and I’ve never done that.”  
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Relevant Rule  

Rule 8.4 (g) says: 

 

It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to:  

*** 

(g) discriminate against any individual because of his or her . . .  sex. . .” 

 

21 VSA §495d (13) says: 

 

 (13) "Sexual harassment" is a form of sex discrimination and means unwelcome sexual 

advances, requests for sexual favors, and other verbal or physical conduct of a sexual nature 

when: 

(C)  the conduct has the purpose or effect of substantially interfering with an individual's work 

performance or creating an intimidating, hostile or offensive work environment. (emphasis 

added) 

 

 

Summary 

During the five to six weeks that Ms. Poutre worked for him, Respondent violated Rule 8.4 (g) by 

subjecting her to unwelcome verbal and physical conduct of a sexual nature which had the effect of 

creating an intimidating and offensive work environment. 

Count V 

On about February 20, 2013, Respondent violated Rule 5.3 (c) (2) by failing to prevent Andrea Poutre, 

an employee over whom he had direct supervisory control, from engaging in fraudulent misrepresentation 

even though Respondent became aware of the proposed fraudulent misrepresentation at a time when he 

could have taken steps to prevent it- the fraudulent misrepresentation would have been a violation of the 

Rules of Professional Conduct if Respondent had engaged in it. 

Factual Allegations Supporting Count V 

1. In February 2013, Ms. Poutre’s probation officer, Lisa Levesque, asked Ms. Poutre to provide her 

with a “pay stub” to prove that Ms. Poutre was, in fact, working for Respondent. 

2. As was the case with Ms. Binette, Respondent did not give Ms. Poutre a paycheck every week – 

or even every two weeks.  Ms. Poutre began work for Respondent on January 28, 2013.  She did 

not receive her first (and only) paycheck until March 1, 2013.  

3.   Respondent testified at deposition that he had been paying Ms. Poutre in cash in advance of her 

paycheck; but, since Ms. Poutre had not received a paycheck yet, she had no “pay stub.”  Ms. 

Poutre proposed creating a “pay stub” which reflected the advances she had received by using 

QuickBooks.   

4. Respondent had “no problem” with this proposal and told her to “hop (on) the computer and do 

it.” Ms. Poutre generated the bogus “pay stub” and presented it to her probation officer.  

5. The false “pay stub” purported to show that Ms. Poutre was paid $1,440 on February 20, 2013. 

However, she hadn’t received a paycheck yet and she wouldn’t earn $1,440 until March 1, 2013.  

Relevant Rule  
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Rule 5.3 - Responsibilities toward non-lawyer assistants, says in pertinent part: 

  

(a) A lawyer shall be responsible for the conduct of such a person that would be a violation of 

the Rules of Professional Conduct if engaged in by the lawyer if: 

* * *  

(2) the lawyer is a partner . . . or has direct supervisory authority over the person, and knows 

of the conduct at a time when its consequences can be avoided or mitigated but fails to take 

reasonable remedial action.  

 

Summary  

Respondent had direct supervisory power over Ms. Poutre. If Respondent had done what Ms. 

Poutre did, he would have been engaging in misrepresentation in violation Rule 8.4 (c) and engaging in 

conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice in violation of Rule 8.4 (d).  Respondent 

violated Rule 5.3 by failing to prevent Ms. Poutre from creating and presenting the false pay stub to her 

probation officer. 

 

Dated at Burlington, Vermont on June 1, 2017 

Robert V. Simpson, Jr.  

Disciplinary Counsel  

 


